

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos.28814-28815/2011  
(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 12/11/2010  
in SA No.1786/2010 and order dated 27/05/2011 in RP No.360725/2010  
passed by the High Court Of Judicature at Allahabad)

HEERAMAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln. (s) for exemption from filing O.T. and interim relief  
and office report)

WITH SLP(C) Nos.32017-32018/2011

(With appln.(s) exemption from filing O.T. and Interim Relief and  
Office Report)

Date : 20/03/2017 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON&amp;#39;BLE MR. JUSTICE S.A. BOBDE

HON&amp;#39;BLE MR. JUSTICE L. NAGESWARA RAO

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rahul Kaushik,Adv.

Ms. Bhuvneshwari Pathak Kaushik, Adv.

Ms. Shilpi Satya Priya Satyam, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. S.R. Singh, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Rajiv Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel appearing for the parties and  
perused the record.

In the circumstances of the case, since the petitioners, in  
fact, are the Scheduled Tribes candidates, and have worked for a  
period of more than five years and the State Government has  
incurred sufficient expenditure of about Rs.20 lakhs on each of

2

them, we consider it appropriate to direct the respondent-State of  
Uttar Pradesh to appoint the petitioners as Sub-Inspector (Civil  
Police)/Platoon Commander on regular basis in accordance with law.  
We order accordingly.

However, we make it clear that this order shall not be treated  
as a precedent in future.

With the aforesaid directions, these special leave petitions  
stand disposed of.

As a sequel to the above, pending interlocutory applications,  
if any, stand disposed of.

(Sanjay Kumar-II) (Indu Pokhriyal)

Court Master Court Master